

No. 24-319

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

Adrienne A. Harris, Superintendent, New York  
State Department of Financial Services; New York  
State Department of Financial Services,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
New York State Court of Appeals**

---

**BRIEF OF LINDSAY AND MATT MOROUN  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN A. MEISER

*Counsel of Record*

DOMENIC CANONICO

LINDSAY & MATT MOROUN

RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC

Notre Dame Law School

1338 Biolchini Hall

Notre Dame, IN 46556

(574) 631-3880

jmeiser@nd.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The abortion mandate impermissibly invites State officials to inquire into religious affairs and discriminates between groups of different faiths. .... 4

    A. New York’s law entangles civil authorities in fundamentally religious affairs. .... 4

    B. New York’s law discriminates between religions. .... 10

II. New York’s law will substantially harm religious charitable ministries and the communities they serve. .... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019).....	12
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	10
<i>City of Grants Pass v. Johnson</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2202 (2024).....	18, 19
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972) (per curiam) .....	12
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	2
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	10
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	2, 11, 12, 21
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 .....	11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	5
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	5

<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am., 344 U.S. 94 (1952)</i> .....	5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist., 508 U.S. 384 (1993)</i> .....	12
<i>Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)</i> .....	10, 11
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v. Pennsylvania, 591 U.S. 657 (2020)</i> .....	14
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984)</i> .....	12
<i>Martin v. City of Boise, 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019)</i> .....	18
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi., 440 U.S. 490 (1979)</i> .....	5
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe v. Morrissey-Berru, 591 U.S. 732 (2020)</i> .....	5, 6, 9, 14, 17
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. &amp; Can. v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696 (1976)</i> .....	8
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)</i> .....	8
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway, 572 U.S. 565 (2014)</i> .....	12

<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	11
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	8, 10
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	5, 8
<b>Statutes</b>	
H.B. 110, 152nd Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Del. 2024).....	22
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 176A, § 8H.....	22
Me. Stat. tit. 24-A, § 4320-M.....	22
N.Y. Ins. Law § 4303 .....	2, 4, 6, 8, 15
Or. Rev. Stat. § 743A.066 .....	22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 743A.067 .....	22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Associated Press, <i>America’s Child Care Crisis Is Holding Back Moms Without College Degrees</i> , U.S. News & World Rep. (Apr. 23, 2024, 12:05 AM), <a href="https://bit.ly/3BB3lRC">https://bit.ly/3BB3lRC</a> .....	20
Brief for Nat’l All. to End Homelessness, et al., as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Grants Pass v. Johnson</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2202 (2024) (No. 23-175) .....	18

Byron Johnson et al., <i>Assessing the Faith-Based Response to Homelessness in America: Findings from Eleven Cities</i> , Baylor Inst. for Study of Relig. (2017) .....	18
Catechism of the Catholic Church (2d ed. 2016).....	16
Cathleen Kaveny, <i>Ethics at the Edges of Law</i> (2018).....	14
Catholic Charities USA, <i>And They Shall Know Us By Our Love</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3YtOKQT">https://bit.ly/3YtOKQT</a> (last visited Oct. 20, 2024) .....	16
David Masci, <i>Where Major Religious Groups Stand on Abortion</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (June 21, 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/3NfWtvv">https://bit.ly/3NfWtvv</a> .....	13
Emilie Kao, <i>Religious Discrimination Makes Children Pay the Price</i> , Heritage Found. (Nov. 16, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/4dxhEnq">https://bit.ly/4dxhEnq</a> .....	19
<i>Faith Based Ministries and Service Resource Directory</i> , N.Y.S. Dep't of Health (April 18, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3YckUQR">https://bit.ly/3YckUQR</a> .....	21
Islamic Relief USA, <i>Mission, Vision &amp; Values</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3NRo6eV">https://bit.ly/3NRo6eV</a> (last visited Oct. 17, 2024) .....	17
J. Bryan Hehir, <i>Charity, Justice, and the Church in Boston, in Two Centuries of Faith</i> 51 (Thomas H. O'Connor ed., 2009).....	19

Jessica Eby et al., <i>The Faith Community's Role in Refugee Resettlement in the United States</i> , 24 J. Refugee Stud. 586 (2011).....	20
John Kelly, <i>In Foster Care, Emergency Shelters Frequently Come Under Fire</i> , The Imprint (March 11, 2019, 9:42 AM), <a href="https://bit.ly/3TTTuwz">https://bit.ly/3TTTuwz</a> .....	19
<i>Less God, Less Giving? Religion and Generosity Feed Each Other in Fascinating Ways</i> , Philanthropy Roundtable (Winter 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/4ewLI4">https://bit.ly/4ewLI4</a> .....	20
Leviticus 19:34.....	17
Liam Stack, <i>A Look Inside New York's Swirling Kaleidoscope of Faiths</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 19, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3XXbJCG">https://bit.ly/3XXbJCG</a> .....	7, 11, 15
Mennonite Central Committee, <i>Principles and Practices</i> (2011), <a href="https://bit.ly/3NtJEhp">https://bit.ly/3NtJEhp</a> .....	17
Moshe Borowski, <i>Chayim Aruchim: When Six Weeks Becomes a Lifetime</i> , 5 Towns Jewish Times (May 30, 2014), <a href="https://bit.ly/3ZINPgb">https://bit.ly/3ZINPgb</a> .....	7
Nat'l All. to End Homelessness, <i>Faith-Based Organizations: Fundamental Partners in Ending Homelessness</i> (2017) .....	18
Natalie D. Riediger et al., <i>A Descriptive Analysis of Food Pantries in Twelve American States</i> , 22 BMC Pub. Health 525 (2022) .....	20

Natalie Goodnow, <i>The Role of Faith-Based Agencies in Child Welfare</i> , Heritage Found. (May 22, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3Y8OEOs">https://bit.ly/3Y8OEOs</a> .....	19
<i>New York Religious Organizations</i> , Cause IQ, <a href="https://bit.ly/3BzAixT">https://bit.ly/3BzAixT</a> (last visited Oct. 2, 2024) ..	15
OSV News, <i>Harris to Skip Al Smith Dinner, Annual NY Catholic Charity Event and Staple for Presidential Nominees</i> , Nat'l Cath. Rep. (Sept. 23, 2024), <a href="https://bit.ly/4gWAVSf">https://bit.ly/4gWAVSf</a> .....	21
Pope Francis, <i>Fratelli Tutti: On Fraternity and Social Friendship</i> (2020).....	16
Qur'an 2:215 .....	17
<i>Religious Landscape Study: Religious Composition of Adults in New York</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (2014), <a href="https://bit.ly/3UetLyY">https://bit.ly/3UetLyY</a> .....	15
<i>Religious Organizations in the US</i> , IBIS World (Sept. 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/3XV5IGu">https://bit.ly/3XV5IGu</a> .....	15
Riyadh Mohammed, <i>Hot Trend in 2017: Rise of Islamic Banks on Main St. USA</i> , CNBC (Dec. 2, 2016, 9:16 AM), <a href="https://bit.ly/3zHLmIF">https://bit.ly/3zHLmIF</a> .....	7
Stephanie H. Barclay, <i>An Economic Approach to Religious Exemptions</i> , 72 Fla. L. Rev. 1211 (2020).....	14
Suzann Morris & Linda K. Smith, <i>Examining the Role of Faith-Based Child Care</i> , Bipartisan Pol'y Ctr., May 2021 .....	20



U.S. Religious Landscape Survey: Religious Beliefs  
and Practices, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Jun. 1, 2008),  
<https://bit.ly/3N7SdhN>..... 8

Zakat Foundation of America, *The Story of Zakat  
Foundation of America*, <https://bit.ly/3zUgfKb> (last  
visited Oct. 17, 2024) ..... 17
